PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 LICENSE

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Dharma IP, LLC	01/17/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Curoxin, LLC
Street Address:	1180 Seminole Trail, Suite 155
City:	Charlottesville
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22901

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7229647
Application Number:	11803518
Application Number:	11879920
Patent Number:	7935271
Application Number:	12192371
Application Number:	13111083
Patent Number:	5855861
Patent Number:	6051135
Application Number:	13191738
Application Number:	13230891
Application Number:	13252241

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (815)550-8850 **Phone**: 434-972-9988

Email: Mike@michaelhaynes.com

PATENT REEL: 027550 FRAME: 0145 DP \$440.00 7229647

501789470

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Michael Haynes PLC
Address Line 1: 1341 Huntersfield Close
Address Line 4: Keswick, VIRGINIA 22947

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1099-001 CUROXIN

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kelly Smoker

Total Attachments: 1

source=1099-001 20120117 Conveyance Curoxin#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 027550 FRAME: 0146

CONVEYANCE OF RIGHTS

WHEREAS, Dharma IP, LLC ("Dharma"), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Virginia, having its principal place of business at 1180 Seminole Trail, Suite 155, Charlottesville, VA 22901, and Curoxin, LLC ("Curoxin"), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Virginia, having its principal place of business at 1180 Seminole Trail, Suite 155, Charlottesville, VA 22901, which are hereinafter referred to jointly as the "Parties", have entered into an agreement titled "License Agreement", dated $\frac{\sqrt{300.17}}{2012}$, and

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the terms of the License Agreement apply to the following patents and patent applications, and to any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, re-examinations, substitutes, renewals, foreign counterparts, or extensions thereof (collectively, the "Patents"), but excluding any patent found to be unenforceable or invalid by a final adjudication by a Court of competent jurisdiction;

Туре	USPTO Reference	Attorney Reference
US Patent	US 7,229,647	1099-002
US Patent Application	US 11/803,518	1099-005
US Patent Application	US 11/879,920	1099-006
US Patent	US 7,935,271	1099-012
US Patent Application	US 12/192,371	1099-014
US Patent Application	US 13/111,083	1099-058
US Patent	US 5,855,861	1099-060
US Patent	US 6,051,135	1099-061
US Patent Application	US 13/191,738	1099-062
US Patent Application	US 13/230,891	1099-064
US Patent Application	US 13/252,241	1099-065

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements contained herein and in the License Agreement and intending to be legally bound hereby, Dharma has granted to Curoxin a limited license to practice the Patents in accordance with the terms of the License Agreement.

Dharma IP, LLC	
Signature Control of the Signature Control of	Date (.) -
Name Kimberly Goody ear	
Title President	
Curoxin, LLC	
Signature (102-	Date \ \ (\frac{1}{2} \ \ (\frac{1}{2} \ \ \)
Name Kimberly Goodyear	, same
Title Manager	

RECORDED: 01/18/2012

PATENT REEL: 027550 FRAME: 0147